

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

1013 89 MAY 9 - 2011

No. _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court Of The United States

BREAKTHROUGH MANAGEMENT GROUP, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

CHUKCHANSI GOLD CASINO AND
RESORT, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Marc F. Pappalardo*

Pappalardo Law Group LLC
1919 14th Street, Suite 510
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 250-1507
Marc@PappalardoLawGroup.com
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i	
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii	
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii	
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1	
JURISDICTION.....	1	
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2	
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6	
I. THIS CASE RAISES THE CRITICALLY IMPORTANT QUESTION OF WHETHER AND UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES BUSINESS ENTERPRISES, INCLUDING SEPARATE CHARTERED CORPORATE PERSONS, SHOULD BE ENTITLED TRIBAL IMMUNITY FOR COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES THAT OCCUR OUTSIDE OF THE RESERVATION.....		12
A. Conferring Immunity To Tribe-Owned Enterprises In The Absence Of Congressional Legislation Will Have Perilous Consequences To Society.....		14

B. If It Is Appropriate To Grant Immunity To Certain Business Enterprises Without Congressional Action, Then The Proper Test Must Refrain From Granting Immunity To Business Entities That Are Separate Persons For Liability Purposes Because The Policy Goal That Might Justify The Expansion Of Immunity Is Not Present		21
II. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THE CONSTITUTION BECAUSE ONLY CONGRESS CAN GRANT IMMUNITY TO SEPARATELY CHARTERED BUSINESS ENTITIES.		26
III. FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS CONFLICT ON THE TEST FOR DETERMINING THE APPLICABILITY OF TRIBAL IMMUNITY FOR SEPARATELY CHARTERED BUSINESS ENTITIES.		29
A. The Eighth, Ninth And The Tenth Circuits And The Supreme Courts Of Arizona, Colorado, Minnesota Have Adopted Differing Multi- Factored Approaches That Do Not Emphasize Any Factor.....		31
B. Washington And New Mexico Have Created A <i>Per Se</i> Extension Of Tribal Immunity To Any Business Enterprise Owned By A Tribe.		34
C. New York's Highest Court Utilizes A Multi-Factored Approach That Provides Greater Weight To Certain Factors.		35

D. Alaska's Supreme Court Utilizes A Two- Part Approach That Uses As A Dispositive Factor Whether The Tribe Will Be Liable For The Judgment.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	37
APPENDICES.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ameriloan v. Superior Ct.</i> , 86 Cal. Rptr.3d 572 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	17
<i>Bassett v. Mashantucket Pequot Tribe</i> , 204 F.3d 343 (2d Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino and Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>C & L Enterp., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potowatomi of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	11
<i>Cook Cnty., Ill. v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 123 (2003).....	14
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enter., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	26
<i>Dixon v. Picopa Constr. Co.</i> , 772 P.2d 1104 (Ariz. 1989).....	17, 25, 31, 32
<i>Federal Land Bank of St. Louis v. Priddy</i> , 295 U.S. 229 (1935).....	20
<i>Gavle v. Little Six, Inc.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 284 (Minn. 1996).....	29, 31, 32
<i>Hagen v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Cmty. College</i> , 205 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2000).....	31

<i>Johnson v. Harrah's Kansas Casino Corp.</i> , No. 04-4142-JAR, 2006 WL 463138 (D. Kan. Feb. 23, 2006)	11
<i>Keifer & Keifer v. Reconstruction Fin. Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 381 (1939)	13, 15, 27
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Manufacturing Tech., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNally CPS's & Consultants, SC v. DJ Hosts, Inc.</i> , 692 N.W.2d 247 (Wis. Ct. App. 2004)	17
<i>Mescalero Indian Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	19, 20, 23
<i>Negonsot v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993)	26
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979)	15, 28
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transportation Workers Union of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)	27
<i>Padilla v. Pueblo of Acoma</i> , 754 P.2d 845 (N.M. 1988)	34, 35
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Department of Game of Wash.</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977)	12
<i>Ransom v. St. Regis Mohawk Edu. & Comm. Fund Inc.</i> , 658 N.E. 2d 989 (N.Y. 1995)	35
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	4, 21, 22
<i>Runyon v. Association of Village Council Presidents</i> , 84 P.3d 437 (Alaska 2004)	5, 22, 36
<i>Schooner Exch. v. M'Faddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812) ..	18

<i>Somerlott v. Cherokee Nation Distribs. Inc.</i> , No. CIV-08-429-D, 2010 WL 1541574 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 16, 2010)	29
<i>State v. Cash Advance & Preferred Cash Loans</i> , 205 P.3d 389 (Colo. Ct. App. 2008)	17
<i>State v. Cash Advance & Preferred Cash Loans</i> , 242 P.3d 1099 (Colo. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 354 (1919)	21
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004);	26
<i>United States v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940)	21
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of Yakima Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	26
<i>Wright v. Colville Tribal Enter. Corp.</i> , 147 P.3d 1275 (Wash. 2006)	34
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969)	28
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 2711	27
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	12
Secondary Sources	
David LaSpaluto, Comment, <i>A 'Striking Anomalous,' 'Anachronistic Fiction': Off-Reservation Sovereign Immunity for Indian Tribal Commercial Enterprises</i> , 36 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 743 (1999) ...	16

Mathew Fletcher, Keynote Address, *In Pursuit of Tribal Economic Development as a Substitute for Reservation Tax Revenue*, 80 N.D. L. REV. 759 (2004)..... 18
